



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

JULIE FRIEDMAN, derivatively on)
behalf of EXPEDIA, INC.,)
)
Plaintiff below,)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
DARA KHOSROSHAHI, BARRY)
DILLER, VICTOR A. KAUFMAN, A.)
GEORGE BATTLE, JONATHAN L.)
DOLGEN, CRAIG A. JACOBSON,)
PETER M. KERN, JOHN C.)
MALONE, JOSE A. TAZON and)
WILLIAM R. FITZGERALD,)
)
Defendants below,)
Appellees,)
)
-and-)
)
EXPEDIA, INC., a Delaware)
Corporation,)
)
Nominal Defendant.)

No. 442, 2014

Court below:
Court of Chancery

C. A. No. 9161-CB

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

November 18, 2014

SMITH, KATZENSTEIN & JENKINS LLP
David A. Jenkins (No. 932)
Neal C. Belgam (No. 2721)
800 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 410
Wilmington, DE 19899
(302) 652-8400
(302) 652-8405 (facsimile)

OF COUNSEL:

LEVI & KORSINSKY LLP
Eduard Korsinsky
Steven J. Purcell
30 Broad Street, 24th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 363-7500
(866) 367-6510 (facsimile)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ARGUMENT1

 I. The Court of Chancery improperly determined that the OIBA Goal was not a Performance Goal1

 A. The OIBA Goal was unambiguously a Performance Goal1

 B. All reasonable inferences should have been drawn in Plaintiff’s favor from the totality of well-pled allegations2

 1. Defendants improperly rely on inferences drawn against Plaintiff2

 2. The Compensation Committee’s intent in including the OIBA Goal is not the relevant issue5

 C. The RSU Award was not an umbrella plan.....6

 D. The eventual tax treatment is not essential to the claim.....8

 II. The Court of Chancery improperly determined that the OIBA Goal could otherwise be waived8

 A. Section 11(b) prohibits waiver of other conditions9

 B. Because the Plan is unambiguous, Defendants’ collateral arguments are misguided.....11

 III. Plaintiff properly alleged demand futility under the second prong of *Aronson*13

CONCLUSION20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Abrams v. Wainscott</i> , 2012 WL 3614638 (D. Del. Aug. 21, 2012)	17
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co., L.L.C.</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014)	13
<i>Aronson v Lewis</i> , 473 A 2d 805 (Del 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000).....	8
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps’ Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002)	13, 18
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007)	13
<i>Freedman v. Mulva</i> , 2014 WL 975308 (D. Del. Mar. 12, 2014).....	17
<i>Freedman v. Redstone</i> , 2013 WL 3753426 (D. Del. July 16, 2013).....	17
<i>Green v. Weiner</i> , 766 A.2d 492 (Del. 2001).....	13
<i>In re Ebix, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 3696655 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2014).....	16, 18
<i>In re InfoUSA, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 953 A.2d 963 (Del. Ch. 2007)	17
<i>In re MONY Group Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 853 A.2d 661 (Del. Ch. 2004)	4
<i>In re Santa Fe Pac. Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 669 A.2d 59 (Del. 1995).....	4
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 2007 WL 2351071 (Del. Ch. Aug. 15, 2007).....	16
<i>In re Walt Disney Co. Derivative Litig.</i> , 825 A.2d 275 (Del. Ch. 2003)	19

<i>Lynch v. Rawls</i> , 329 F. App'x 641 (9th Cir. 2011).....	12
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001).....	3
<i>Pfeiffer v. Leedle</i> , 2013 WL 5988416 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 2013).....	13, 18
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co. v. Vertin</i> , 2014 WL 5465535 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2014).....	13
<i>TransDigm Inc. v. Alcoa Global Fasteners, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 2326881 (Del. Ch. May 29, 2013)	3
<i>Udoff v. Zipf</i> , 375 N.E.2d 392 (1978)	13
Statutes	
26 U.S.C.S. § 162(m).....	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
Pamela Baker, A.L.I., “Current Issues Under Internal Revenue Code Section 162(m)” (June 12, 2013), VCU0612 ALI-ABA 79	7
Rules	
Del. Supr. Ct. R. 14(c)	9
Regulations	
26 C.F.R. § 1.162-27	2, 5, 12
